

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
CENTRAL DIVISION**

PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP, an individual,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No.: 4:24-cv-00449-RGE-WPK

J. ANN SELZER, an individual, SELZER & COMPANY, DES MOINES REGISTER AND TRIBUNE COMPANY, and GANNETT CO., INC.,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS DES MOINES REGISTER AND TRIBUNE COMPANY AND
GANNETT CO.'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE REVISED AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Procedural History	2
B. Facts Set Forth in President Trump's Revised Amended Complaint	3
III. LEGAL STANDARD	8
A. Rule 12(b)(6).....	8
B. Rule 9(b)	9
IV. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. The Heightened Pleading Standard Under Rule 9(b) Has Been Met	9
B. President Trump's Claims Are Not Barred by the First Amendment	11
1. The Defendant Polls are False Speech Not Immunized by the First Amendment	13
2. The Defendant Polls are Commercial Speech Not Warranting Any Heightened First Amendment Protection.....	15
3. DMR and Gannett's First Amendment Cases Are Distinguishable	16
C. President Trump's Claims are Sufficiently Pled	17
1. President Trump Properly Pled a Claim for Violation of The Iowa Consumer Fraud Act.....	17
2. President Trump Properly Pled a Claim for Fraudulent Misrepresentation	19
a) Defendants Made Representations When They Published their Polls in the Des Moines Register	19
b) Defendants' Representations Were False.....	19
c) The False Representations Made by Defendants Were Material	20
d) Defendants Made the False Representations With Scienter	20
e) Defendants Intended to Deceive With Their False Representations.....	21
f) Plaintiff Justifiably Relied on Defendants' False Representations	22
g) Plaintiff Was Injured as a Result of Defendants' Misrepresentations	23
3. President Trump Properly Pled a Claim for Negligent Misrepresentation	23
V. CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Cyanamid Co. v. McGhee</i> , 317 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1963)	1
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	8, 14
<i>Bagelmann v. First Nat. Bank</i> , 823 N.W.2d 18 (Iowa 2012)	23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	8
<i>Bill Johnson's Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	13
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	15
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Brewster v. United States</i> , 542 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 1996)	26
<i>Burbach v. Radon Analytical</i> , 652 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 2002)	25
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	12
<i>Chappelle v. Beacon Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 1996)	1
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	15
<i>Cold Front Logistics, LLC v. Auto-Owners (Mut.) Ins. Co.</i> , 2025 WL 1908980 (W.D. Mo. July 10, 2025)	9
<i>D.C. Elecs., Inc. v. Nartron Corp.</i> , 511 F.2d 294 (6th Cir. 1975)	1

<i>Davidson & Jones, Inc. v. New Hanover Cnty.</i> , 41 N.C. App. 661, 255 S.E.2d 580 (1979)	25
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	15
<i>Foss v. Fed. Intermediate Credit Bank of St. Paul</i> , 808 F.2d 657 (8th Cir. 1986)	1
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	16
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	13, 15
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982)	1
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979)	13
<i>IBEW v. NLRB</i> , 341 U.S. 694 (1951)	13
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	14
<i>K.C. 1986 Ltd. P'ship v. Reade Mfg.</i> , 473 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2007)	1
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	15
<i>Marrese v. Am. Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985)	1
<i>Meardon v. Register</i> , 994 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Meredith v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 6330677 (S.D. Iowa Oct. 25, 2019)	8
<i>Midwest Home Distributor, Inc. v. Domco Indust. Ltd.</i> , 585 N.W.2d 735 (Iowa 1998)	19

<i>Mohsen v. Veridian Credit Union</i> , 733 F. Supp. 3d 754 (N.D. Iowa 2024)	26
<i>Murphy v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC</i> , 699 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	14
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assn.</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	15
<i>Peel v. Atty. Registration & Disciplinary Comm'n</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990)	15
<i>Pitts v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2012)	23, 24
<i>Rice v. Paladin Enters.</i> , 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Safeguard Bus. Sys., Inc. v. Hoeffel</i> , 907 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1990)	1
<i>Streambend Props. II, LLC v. Ivy Tower Minneapolis, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Summerhill v. Terminix, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2011)	9, 11
<i>Topchian v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 760 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Raynor v. Nat'l Rural Utils. Co-op. Fin. Corp.</i> , 690 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Van Sickle Const. Co. v. Wachovia Com. Mortg.</i> , 783 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 2010)	24
<i>Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	15

Wash. League for Increased Transparency & Ethics v. Fox News,
 2021 WL 3910574 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 30, 2021)..... 16

Young ex rel. Young v. Rally Appraisal, L.L.C.,
 928 N.W.2d 660, 2019 WL 1486608 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019)..... 22

Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Supreme Ct. of Ohio,
 471 U.S. 626 (1985) 15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1441..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1446..... 2

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 5(d)(2) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) 1

Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 3, 8

Fed R. Civ. P. 9(b) 9, 11

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 525-552 14
